

No. 23-329

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CHONG AND MARILYN YIM, KELLY LYLES,
EILEEN, LLC, and RENTAL HOUSING
ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioners,

v.

THE CITY OF SEATTLE,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TIMOTHY SANDEFUR
SCHARF-NORTON CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION
AT THE GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 462-5000
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Goldwater Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The decision below worsens existing circuit splits, sowing confusion among lower courts and the legal community.....	4
II. Not only do landlords have a “deeply rooted” right to choose tenants based on their merits—they typically have a <i>duty</i> to do so.....	9
III. The decision below will worsen the existing housing shortage and encourage further legalized trespasses.....	16
A. Blocking landlords from basing decisions on a renters’ individual merits will likely worsen discrimination and the housing shortage.....	16
B. The decision below enables political bodies to legalize trespassing by those acting in ways property owners find not just inappropriate but dangerous	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>301, 712, 2103 & 3151 LLC v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 27 F.4th 1377 (8th Cir. 2022).....	6, 21
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	4
<i>Ariz. Creditors Bar Ass’n v. Arizona</i> , No. 1 CA-CV-22-0765 (Ariz. App.) (pending).....	1
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993)	12
<i>Bickerstaff Clay Prod. Co. v. Harris Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 89 F.3d 1481 (11th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	4, 6
<i>Chong Yim v. City of Seattle</i> , 451 P.3d 675 (Wash. 2019)	1
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	8
<i>ConocoPhillips Co. v. Henry</i> , 520 F. Supp.2d 1282 (N.D. Okla. 2007), <i>rev’d sub nom. Ramsey Winch Inc. v. Henry</i> , 555 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2009)	6, 21
<i>Dobbins’ Distillery v. United States</i> , 96 U.S. (6 Otto) 395 (1877)	12
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	9
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	4, 5
<i>Gamble v. Eau Claire Cnty.</i> , 5 F.3d 285 (7th Cir. 1993)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Golf Vill. N., LLC v. City of Powell</i> , 14 F.4th 611 (6th Cir. 2021).....	7
<i>Goodman v. City of Tucson</i> , No. C2008-1560 (Pima Co. Super. Ct., Nov. 2, 2009)	1
<i>Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	7
<i>Hemmings v. Pelham Wood Limited Liability Lim- ited Partnership</i> , 826 A.2d 443 (Md. 2003)	12
<i>Hobbs v. City of Pacific Grove</i> , 301 Cal. Rptr.3d 274 (App. 2022)	1
<i>Isaacs v. Huntington Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 695 P.2d 653 (Cal. 1985)	12
<i>J. W. Goldsmith, Jr., Grant Co. v. United States</i> , 254 U.S. 505 (1921)	14
<i>Jackson v. Post Props., Inc.</i> , 513 S.E.2d 259 (Ga. App. 1999).....	12
<i>Jankowski Lee & Assocs. v. Cisneros</i> , 91 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Johnson & Johnson, Inc. v. Wallace A. Erickson & Co.</i> , 627 F.2d 57 (7th Cir. 1980)	8
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	2
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	5
<i>Kinzel v. Ebner</i> , 205 N.E.3d 1225 (Ohio App. 2023)	1
<i>Kline v. 1500 Mass. Ave. Apartment Corp.</i> , 439 F.2d 477 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Kramarsky v. Stahl Mgmt.</i> , 401 N.Y.S.2d 943 (Sup. Ct. 1977).....	11
<i>Lamplighter Vill. Apartments LLP v. City of St. Paul</i> , 534 F. Supp.3d 1029 (D. Minn. 2021)	21
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	4
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	4
<i>Lynch v. Household Fin. Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972).....	5
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 301 (1958)	15
<i>Newman v. Sathyavaglswaran</i> , 287 F.3d 786 (9th Cir. 2002).....	7, 8, 13
<i>Nicholas v. Penn. State Univ.</i> , 227 F.3d 133 (3d Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	15
<i>Peisch v. Ware</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 347 (1808).....	14
<i>Protect Our Ariz. v. Fontes</i> , 522 P.3d 678 (Ariz. 2023)	1
<i>Samson v. Saginaw Professional Building, Inc.</i> , 224 N.W.2d 843 (Mich. 1975)	11, 12
<i>Schenck v. Nortron Corp.</i> , 713 F.2d 782 (Fed. Cir. 1983)	8
<i>Sipe v. Dale</i> , 80 P.2d 569 (Okla. 1938).....	13
<i>State v. Monarch Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 456 N.Y.S.2d 867 (App. Div. 1982)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Tetzlaff v. Camp</i> , 715 N.W.2d 256 (Iowa 2006)	13
<i>United States v. 16 Clinton Street</i> , 730 F. Supp. 1265 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	12
<i>W. Va. Coal. against Domestic Violence, Inc. v. Morrisey</i> , No. 2:19-cv-00434, 2023 WL 5659040 (S.D. W. Va. Aug. 31, 2023)	21, 22
<i>W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	5
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	10, 11
REGULATIONS	
Seattle Muni. Code § 14.09.115(C).....	15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	4, 10
4 J. Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (1830).....	10
Abigail Wozniak, <i>Discrimination and the Effects of Drug Testing on Black Employment</i> , 97 Rev. Econ. & Statistics 548 (2015).....	19
Alexander W. Bartik & Scott T. Nelson, <i>Deleting a Signal: Evidence from Pre-Employment Credit Checks</i> (Univ. Chi., Working Paper No. 2019–137, Dec. 2019)	18
<i>Commentary on the Law of Prize and Booty</i> (Martine Julia van Ittersum, ed., Indianapo- lis: Liberty Fund, 2006).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Discourse on the Origin of Inequality</i> (Robert M. Hutchins, et al., ed., Chicago: Encyclopedia Britannica, 1971) (1755)	4
Heidi Groover, <i>King County Needs 17K New Homes Every Year to Address Housing Shortage</i> , Seattle Times (Mar. 3, 2023).....	17
Henry B. Veatch, <i>Human Rights: Fact or Fancy?</i> (1985).....	13
Jennifer Dorleac & Benjamin Hansen, <i>The Unintended Consequences of “Ban the Box”: Statistical Discrimination and Employment Outcomes when Criminal Histories Are Hidden</i> (Aug. 2018).....	19
Jennifer L. Doleac, <i>“Ban the Box” Does More Harm Than Good</i> , Brookings Commentary (May 31, 2016).....	19
John G. Sprankling, <i>International Property Law</i> (2014).....	9
Kevin Ramsey, et al., <i>City of Seattle: Market Rate Housing Needs and Supply Analysis</i> , Berk (Apr. 2021)	16
Lynn M. Clark, <i>Landlord Attitudes Toward Renting to Released Offenders</i> , 71 Federal Probation J. (2007).....	17
Marina Mileo Gorzig & Deborah Rho, <i>The Impact of Renter Protection Policies on Rental Housing Discrimination</i> Fed. Reserve Bank of Minneapolis (Apr. 10, 2023)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Meradee Tangvatcharapong, <i>Do Fair Housing Policies Help or Hinder? Evidence from Washington</i> (Oct. 2022).....	18
<i>Second Treatise § 27 in Two Treatises of Civil Government</i> (Peter Laslett, rev. ed. 1963)	10
Shyamkrishna Balganesh, <i>Demystifying the Right to Exclude: Of Property, Inviolability, and Automatic Injunctions</i> , 31 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 593 (2008).....	2
Steven Raphael, <i>The Intended and Unintended Consequences of Ban the Box</i> , 2021 Ann. Rev. Criminology (2020).....	20
<i>Tenant Background Checks Market</i> , Consumer Financial Protection Bureau (Nov. 2022)	20
Timothy & Christina Sandefur, <i>Cornerstone of Liberty: Property Rights in 21st Century America</i> (2nd ed. 2016)	1
Trevor Bratton, <i>Rent Out of Control</i> (Goldwater Institute, Jan. 12, 2021)	1
